




September 9, 1992

Honorable Tim Farley

City Councilmember

City of Martinez

334 Orchardview Avenue

Martinez, CA  94553






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-92-299

Dear Mr. Farley:


This letter is in response to your request for advice and confirms the advice I provided to you by telephone on June 15, 1992 regarding your duties and responsibilities under the "personal use" and other provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   

QUESTIONS


You are a legislative assistant to Assemblymember Robert Campbell, a member of the Martinez City Council, and an elected delegate to the Democratic National Convention.


1.  Is it permissible under the Act for you to use campaign funds to attend the Democratic National Convention?  Specifically, may you use campaign funds to pay for the airfare to New York City and hotel costs?


2.  Is it permissible under the Act for you to establish another controlled committee solely for the purpose of raising and expending funds for this purpose?


3.  May you raise money for this purpose without establishing a separate controlled committee?


4.  You charged the plane tickets on your personal VISA card.  Is it permissible for you to reimburse yourself for this expenditure from campaign funds?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The answer is yes.  The Act provides that campaign funds may be used for travel expenses and necessary accommodations if the travel is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Attending the Democratic National Convention in your situation appears to be directly related to a political purpose.


2.  The answer is no.  A candidate may have only one controlled committee for each specific elective office.

 
3.  The answer is no.  The Act requires that all contributions or loans made to the candidate, to a person on behalf of the candidate, or to the candidate's controlled committee must be deposited in the campaign bank account.


4.  The answer is yes.  Since you are an officeholder, campaign funds may be used to reimburse you for an expenditure made from personal funds, but only if the requirements of Section 89511.5(b) are satisfied.  Based on the information provided, the cost of airfare to the Democratic National Convention appears to be a reimbursable expense. 

ANALYSIS

Question 1:  Personal Use


The personal use provisions of the Act apply to the expenditure of campaign funds (contributions, cash, cash equivalents, and other assets) held by candidates for elective office, elected officers, controlled committees, ballot measure committees, committees opposed to a candidate or measure, and recipient committees.  (Section 82013(a).)


The general rule (applicable in any case where there is no express provision pertaining to a specific type of expenditure) is that an expenditure of campaign funds to seek office must be reasonably related to a political purpose.  An expenditure of campaign funds associated with holding office must be reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)


Where an expenditure of campaign funds confers a substantial personal benefit on the candidate or controlling member, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  "Substantial personal benefit" means an expenditure of campaign funds which results in a direct personal benefit with a value of more than $100 to a candidate, elected officer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee.  (Section 89511(b)(3).)


Regulation 18580 clarifies that there is a "direct personal benefit" where, within 6 months of the expenditure, the candidate or member of his or her immediate family:


a.  Realizes an increase in his or her income or assets, or a decrease in his or her expenses or liabilities, of more than $100 from the expenditure; or


b.  Actually makes personal use of an asset obtained as a result of the expenditure.


However, there is a specific rule governing travel.  (Section 89513(a).)  Section 89513(a) provides that campaign funds can be used for travel expenses and necessary accommodations if the travel is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Travel is deemed to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose if the payments for travel would meet standards similar to the standards of the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to Sections 162 and 274 of the Internal Revenue Code for travel expenses and business deductions under the federal income tax law.


Thus, the test set forth in Section 89513(a)(1) is whether there is a direct relationship between a political, legislative, or governmental purpose and the travel.  As I stated in my telephone conversation with you, attending the Democratic National Convention appears to be directly related to a political purpose. I did caution, however, that other expenditures, beyond the travel and accommodations, would need to analyzed independently to determine if the expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  


Moreover, Internal Revenue Code Section 162(a)(2) sets forth general rules which delineate the ordinary and necessary expenses for traveling away from home in the pursuit of a trade or business.  Pursuant to this section, campaign funds may only be used for "business portions" of the trip.  To the extent that any day is not a business day (such as days on which there are no meetings or formal activities), campaign funds may not be used.  Finally, personal activities not related to a governmental purpose may not be paid for with campaign funds, even if those activities, such as sightseeing, occur on a business day.  

Questions 2 and 3:


Prior to the solicitation or receipt of any contribution or loan, an individual who intends to be a candidate for elective office must file a statement of intention to be a candidate for a specific office.  (Section 85200.)  The individual must then establish one campaign contribution account.  (Section 8520l(a).)  All contributions or loans made to the candidate, to a person on behalf of the candidate, or to the candidate's controlled committee must be deposited in the account.  (Section 85201(c).)  Any personal funds which will be used to promote the election of the candidate must be deposited in the account prior to expenditure.  (Section 85201(d).)  Finally, all campaign expenditures must be made from the account.  (Section 85201(e).)


A "controlled committee" is a committee controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or which acts jointly with a candidate in connection with the making of expenditures.  A candidate controls a committee if the candidate, or his or her agent, has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.  (Section 820l6.)  A candidate is required to establish a separate controlled committee for each specific elective office.  (Regulation l852l.)


The foregoing has been construed to mean that a candidate may have only one controlled committee for each candidacy.  An incumbent elected officeholder may not have both an officeholder account and a separate reelection account per term for the same elective office.


Thus, the law would preclude you from establishing a separate controlled committee for any purpose other than another specific elective office for which you file a statement of intention to be a candidate.  Furthermore, the law mandates that you deposit all contributions in your campaign bank account and that expenditures also must be made from that same account.  

Question 4:  Reimbursement


You also asked whether you may be reimbursed for the costs of airfare to New York City that you charged on your personal VISA card.  Section 89511.5 states, in pertinent part:



(b)  An incumbent elected officer may be reimbursed for expenditures of his or her personal funds, from either the controlled committee campaign bank account established pursuant to Section 85201 with respect to election to the incumbent term of office, or from a controlled committee campaign bank account established pursuant to Section 85201 with respect to election to a future term of office, if all of the following conditions are met:



(1)  The expenditures are not campaign expenses.


(2)  The incumbent elected officer, prior to reimbursement, provides the treasurer of the committee with a dated receipt and a written description of each expenditure.


(3)  Reimbursement is paid within 90 days of the expenditure, in the case of a cash expenditure, or within 90 days of the end of the billing period in which it was included, in the case of an expenditure charged to a credit card or charge account.

* * * *






Section 89511.5(b).


Since you are an officeholder, campaign funds may be used to reimburse you for an expenditure made from personal funds, but only if the requirements of Section 89511.5(b) are satisfied.  If the expenditure is an officeholder expense related to your status as a candidate, and not a campaign expense, and it is made within 90 days of the expenditure, the officeholder may be reimbursed for that expense.  The cost of airfare to the Democratic National Convention charged on your VISA card does not appear to be a campaign expense in your situation and thus would be reimbursable.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

